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been determined to be exempt under 
Executive Order 12866. 

In accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3507), 
no new recordkeeping or reporting 
requirements have been included that 
are subject to approval from the Office 
of Management and Budget. 

National School Lunch, School 
Breakfast, and Special Milk Programs 
are listed in the Catalog of Federal 
Domestic Assistance under No. 10.555, 
No. 10.553, and No. 10.556, 
respectively, and are subject to the 
provisions of Executive Order 12372, 
which requires intergovernmental 
consultation with State and local 
officials (See 2 CFR 415.3–415.6). 

Authority: Sections 4, 8, 11, and 17A 
of the Richard B. Russell National 
School Lunch Act, as amended, (42 
U.S.C. 1753, 1757, 1759a, 1766a) and 
sections 3 and 4(b) of the Child 
Nutrition Act, as amended, (42 U.S.C. 
1772 and 42 U.S.C. 1773(b)). 

Cynthia Long, 
Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service. 
[FR Doc. 2022–15892 Filed 7–25–22; 8:45 am] 
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AGENCY: Census Bureau, Commerce. 
ACTION: Notice of Information collection, 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Commerce, in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 
1995, invites the general public and 
other Federal agencies to comment on 
proposed, and continuing information 
collections, which helps us assess the 
impact of our information collection 
requirements and minimize the public’s 
reporting burden. The purpose of this 
notice is to allow for 60 days of public 
comment on the proposed extension of 
the Generic Clearance for Census 
Bureau Field Tests and Evaluations, 
prior to the submission of the 
information collection request (ICR) to 
OMB for approval. 
DATES: To ensure consideration, 
comments regarding this proposed 
information collection must be received 
on or before September 26, 2022. 

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit written comments by 
email to Jennifer Hunter Childs 
(jennifer.hunter.childs@census.gov). 
Please reference Generic Clearance for 
Census Bureau Field Tests and 
Evaluations in the subject line of your 
comments. You may also submit 
comments, identified by Docket Number 
USBC–2022–0013, to the Federal e- 
Rulemaking Portal: https://
www.regulations.gov. All comments 
received are part of the public record. 
No comments will be posted to https:// 
www.regulations.gov for public viewing 
until after the comment period has 
closed. Comments will generally be 
posted without change. All Personally 
Identifiable Information (for example, 
name and address) voluntarily 
submitted by the commenter may be 
publicly accessible. Do not submit 
Confidential Business Information or 
otherwise sensitive or protected 
information. You may submit 
attachments to electronic comments in 
Microsoft Word, Excel, or Adobe PDF 
file formats. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
specific questions related to collection 
activities should be directed to Jennifer 
Hunter Childs, Assistant Center Chief, 
Emerging Methods and Applications, 
Center for Behavioral Science Methods, 
(202) 603–4827, jennifer.hunter.childs@
census.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 

The U.S. Census Bureau plans to 
request an extension of the current OMB 
approval to conduct a series of studies 
to research and evaluate how to improve 
data collection activities for data 
collection programs at the Census 
Bureau. These studies will explore how 
the Census Bureau can improve 
efficiency, data quality, and response 
rates and reduce respondent burden in 
future census and survey operations, 
evaluations and experiments. 

This information collection will 
operate as a generic clearance. The 
estimated number of respondents and 
annual reporting hours requested cover 
both the known and yet to be 
determined tests. A generic clearance is 
needed for these tests because though 
each share similar methodology, the 
exact number of tests and the explicit 
details of each test to be performed has 
yet to be determined. Once information 
collection plans are defined, they will 
be submitted on an individual basis in 
order to keep OMB informed as these 
tests progress. 

The Census Bureau plans to test the 
use of new and improved data 
collection techniques for self- 
enumeration and interviewer data- 
collection tasks surrounding and 
following the ongoing census and 
survey operations. The research and 
evaluation may include: developing 
alternative enumeration or follow-up 
questionnaires; usability issues; 
conducting interviews or debriefings; 
and non-English language training and 
interviews. To study enumeration, the 
Census Bureau may conduct the 
enumeration directly with a household 
member or knowledgeable respondent. 
The questions asked in these studies 
will be typical census or survey 
questions and questions related to that 
content, along with potential attitudinal 
and satisfaction debriefing questions. 

II. Method of Collection 

The information will be collected 
through observations, self-response, 
face-face interviews, and/or telephone 
interviews. 

III. Data 

OMB Control Number: 0607–0971. 
Form Number(s): Not yet determined. 
Type of Review: Regular submission, 

Request for an Extension, without 
Change, of a Currently Approved 
Collection. 

Affected Public: Individuals or 
households, businesses or other for 
profit, farms. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
100,000 per year. 

Estimated Time per Response: 25 
minutes. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 41,667 hours annually. 

Estimated Total Annual Cost to 
Public: There is no cost to the 
respondent other than time to answer 
the information request. 

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary or 
Mandatory, depending on cited 
authority. 

Legal Authority: Data collection for 
this project is authorized under the 
authorizing legislation for the 
questionnaire being tested. This may be 
Title 13, Sections 131, 141, 161, 181, 
182, 193, and 301 for Census Bureau 
sponsored surveys, and Title 13 and 15 
for surveys sponsored by other Federal 
agencies. We do not now know what 
other titles will be referenced, since we 
do not know what survey questionnaires 
will be pretested during the course of 
the clearance. 

IV. Request for Comments 

We are soliciting public comments to 
permit the Department/Bureau to: (a) 
Evaluate whether the proposed 
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1 See Finished Carbon Steel Flanges from India 
and Italy: Antidumping Duty Orders, 82 FR 40136 
(August 24, 2017) (Order). 

2 See BFN’s Letter, ‘‘Finished Carbon Steel 
Flanges from India: Request for an Expedited 
Successor-in-Interest Changed Circumstances 
Review,’’ dated April 14, 2022. 

3 See Finished Carbon Steel Flanges from India: 
Notice of Initiation and Preliminary Results of 
Changed Circumstances Review, 87 FR 34251 (June 
6, 2022) (Initiation and Preliminary Results), and 
accompanying Preliminary Decision Memorandum 
(PDM). 

4 Id., 87 FR at 34252. 

information collection is necessary for 
the proper functions of the Department, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the 
accuracy of our estimate of the time and 
cost burden for this proposed collection, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; (c) 
Evaluate ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (d) Minimize the 
reporting burden on those who are to 
respond, including the use of automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology. 

Comments that you submit in 
response to this notice are a matter of 
public record. We will include, or 
summarize, each comment in our 
request to OMB to approve this ICR. 
Before including your address, phone 
number, email address, or other 
personal identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you may ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Sheleen Dumas, 
Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of 
the Chief Information Officer, Commerce 
Department. 
[FR Doc. 2022–15982 Filed 7–25–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–07–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
Review and Approval; Comment 
Request; National Security and Critical 
Technology Assessments of the U.S. 
Industrial Base 

The Department of Commerce will 
submit the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995, on or after the date of publication 
of this notice. We invite the general 
public and other Federal agencies to 
comment on proposed, and continuing 
information collections, which helps us 
assess the impact of our information 
collection requirements and minimize 
the public’s reporting burden. Public 
comments were previously requested 
via the Federal Register on April 4, 
2022, during a 60-day comment period. 

This notice allows for an additional 30 
days for public comments. 

Agency: Bureau of Industry and 
Security, Commerce. 

Title: National Security and Critical 
Technology Assessments of the U.S. 
Industrial Base. 

OMB Control Number: 0694–0119. 
Form Number(s): None. 
Type of Request: Regular submission, 

revision, and extension of a current 
information collection. 

Number of Respondents: 28,000. 
Average Hours per Response: 8 to 14 

hours. 
Burden Hours: 308,000. 
Needs and Uses: The Bureau of 

Industry and Security (BIS) conducts 
surveys and assessments of critical U.S. 
industrial sectors and technologies. 
Undertaken at the request of various 
policy, research and development 
(R&D), and program and planning 
organizations within the Department of 
Defense and the Armed Services, 
Department of Homeland Security 
(DHS), NASA and other agencies, BIS 
research, data collection and analysis 
provide needed information to 
benchmark industry performance and 
raise awareness of diminishing 
manufacturing capabilities. 

Affected Public: Business or other for- 
profit organizations. 

Frequency: On Occasion. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Mandatory. 
Legal Authority: Section 705 of the 

Defense Production Act of 1950, as 
amended, Executive Orders 12656 and 
13603. 

This information collection request 
may be viewed at www.reginfo.gov. 
Follow the instructions to view the 
Department of Commerce collections 
currently under review by OMB. 

Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be 
submitted within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice on the 
following website www.reginfo.gov/ 
public/do/PRAMain. Find this 
particular information collection by 
selecting ‘‘Currently under 30-day 
Review—Open for Public Comments’’ or 
by using the search function and 
entering either the title of the collection 
or the OMB Control Number 0694–0119. 

Sheleen Dumas, 
Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of 
the Chief Information Officer, Commerce 
Department. 
[FR Doc. 2022–16015 Filed 7–25–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–33–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–533–871] 

Finished Carbon Steel Flanges From 
India: Final Results of Changed 
Circumstances Review 

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 

SUMMARY: On June 6, 2022, the U.S. 
Department of Commerce (Commerce) 
published its notice of initiation and 
preliminary results of a changed 
circumstances review (CCR) of the 
antidumping duty (AD) order on 
finished carbon steel flanges (flanges) 
from India. For these final results, 
Commerce finds that BFN Forgings 
Private Limited (BFN) is the successor- 
in-interest to Bebitz Flanges Works 
Private Limited (Bebitz) and should be 
assigned the same AD cash deposit rate 
for purposes of determining AD 
liability. 

DATES: Applicable July 26, 2022. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
James R. Hepburn or Fred Baker, AD/ 
CVD Operations, Office VI, Enforcement 
and Compliance, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue 
NW, Washington, DC 20230; telephone: 
(202) 482–4885 or (202) 482–2924, 
respectively. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

On April 14, 2022, BFN requested that 
Commerce conduct an expedited CCR of 
the AD order on flanges from India 1 to 
find that BFN is the successor-in- 
interest to Bebitz.2 On June 6, 2022, 
Commerce initiated a CCR and 
preliminarily determined that BFN is 
the successor-in-interest to Bebitz.3 In 
the Initiation and Preliminary Results, 
we provided all interested parties with 
an opportunity to comment.4 We 
received no comments from any 
interested party. 
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